Merton Council . —

. _gn ] y
Healthier Communities and —
Older People Overview and merton —
Scrutiny Panel . =

pp=

Date: 28 June 2016
Time: 7.15 pm
Venue: Committee rooms C, D & E - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden

SM4 5DX
AGENDA
Page Number

1 Apologies for absence
2 Declarations of pecuniary interest
3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1-4
4 Urogynaecology Services at St Georges University Hospital 5-10

NHS Foundation Trust
5 Merton Improving Access to Psychological Therapies Service 11-18
6 Public Health Savings 2016/17 19 - 32
7 Diabetes Task Group 33 -36
8 Work Programme Report 2016-17 37 -48

This is a public meeting — members of the public are very welcome to attend.
The meeting room will be open to members of the public from 7.00 p.m.

For more information about the work of this and other overview and scrutiny panels,
please telephone 020 8545 3390 or e-mail scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively,
visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

Press enquiries: press@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3483 or 4093

Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer



http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny
mailto:press@merton.gov.uk
http://www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer

Healthier Communities and Older People Overview and Scrutiny Panel membership

Councillors: Co-opted Representatives

Peter McCabe (Chair) Myrtle Agutter (Co-opted member, non-
Brian Lewis-Lavender (Vice-Chair) voting)

Mary Curtin Saleem Sheikh (Co-opted member, non-
Suzanne Grocott voting)

Sally Kenny Hayley James (Co-opted member, non-
Abdul Latif voting)

Laxmi Attawar

Marsie Skeete

Substitute Members:
Gregory Patrick Udeh
Stephen Crowe

Najeeb Latif

lan Munn BSc, MRTPI(Rtd)

Note on declarations of interest

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at the
meeting. If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during the whole 
[...]
o them about a particular service or issue before making
recommendations to the Cabinet.

= Scrutiny of Council Documents: Panels also examine key Council documents, such as the
budget, the Business Plan and the Best Value Performance Plan.

Scrutiny panels need the help of local people, partners and community groups to make sure that
Merton delivers effective services. If you think there is something that scrutiny should look at, or
have views on current reviews being carried out by scrutiny, let us know.

For more information, please contact the Scrutiny Team on 020 8545 3390 or by e-mail on
scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny



http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

Agenda Iltem 3

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel. To find out the date of the next
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES AND OLDER PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY
PANEL
17 MARCH 2016

(7.15 pm - 9.35 pm)

PRESENT Councillors Councillor Peter McCabe (in the Chair),
Councillor Brian Lewis-Lavender, Councillor Brenda Fraser,
Councillor Suzanne Grocott, Councillor Sally Kenny,

Myrtle Agutter, Saleem Sheikh, Councillor Michael Bull and
Councillor John Dehaney

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mary Curtin and Councillor
Laxmi Atwar

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda ltem 2)
None.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed.

4 EPSOM AND ST HELIER UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL NHS TRUST - VERBAL
UPDATE (Agenda Item 4)

Daniel Elkeles, Chief Executive, said there have been a number of reviews of Epsom
and St Helier over the last fifteen years, many of which called for the closure of St
Helier. The Trust has since been able to provide reassurance to staff that that the
hospital will remain open for the next five years. The Trust has recently been
successful in a recruitment drive for nurses. Epsom and St Helier is now one of the
ten worst estates in the country. Half a billion pounds will be needed to replace the
estate.

In regards to the timetable for the next stage of the consultation it is hoped to have a
developed an option for a preferred site by June. A consultation event is being held
on the 19" March to discuss the criteria for developing the options.

A panel member asked how the Trust will improve it's services in the community and
what the timescale will be. The Chief Executive reported that the Estates Strategy is
for 2020. A new building will mean less money tied up in building maintenance costs.
Staff will need to be trained to support people in the community. Doctors will need to
think differently and help to invest and support people in the community to prevent
expensive in-patient care.

Pager 1


http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee

A panel member asked what provision is being put in place when a home
environment is not suitable for the care of a sick person. Dr James Marsh, Joint
Medical Director reported that each case will be dealt with on its own merit, and
alternatives such as community hospitals will be available for those who are unable
to manage at home.

A panel member asked if the future of St Helier can be secured. The Chief Executive
said they are working to secure the future of St Helier. They will develop a financial
case for the costs needed for the infrastructure. There are a number of options and
will be consulting with community on developing the criteria for the options.

A panel member asked for clarification about the current financial situation at Epsom
and St Helier and how will the new estate be funded. The Chief Executive was
reminded that the community will continue to defend A&E and maternity services at
St Helier hospital. The Chief Executive said the Trust will be able to access private
sector funding. The Trust currently is facing a deficit of £25-30 million over the next
two years. The cost of maintaining the buildings is contributing to the deficit. The
Trust will not be able to break even within the current buildings.

Panel members asked if departments could be closed if the Trust is not able to
secure funding and the timescale for the new hospital being built.

The Chief Executive said if funding is not secured there is a risk it could have a
significant impact on the hospital. In regards to the timescale there are a number of
steps in the process, any of which could be delayed. If all runs smoothly the hospital
could be ready by 2021. However, this date is very optimistic.

RESOLVED
The Trust were thanked for their attendance and asked to keep the Panel up to date
with the progress of this work.

5 MAKING MERTON A DEMENTIA FRIENDLY BOROUGH (Agenda Item 5)

Nicola Nadanakumaran, who was on work experience at Merton Council from
November to February, gave an overview of the report. Ms Nadanakumaran stated
that Dementia can have a significant impact upon those who experience it including
withdrawal from everyday life. People from black and minority ethnic communities are
more likely than their white counterparts to be affected by dementia.
Recommendations for making Merton more dementia friendly included; local
organisations such as Transport for London, to train staff in dementia awareness.

Daisy Tate Specialist Dementia Nurse for East Merton, said their role is a model of
good practice. They help to identify and support those who are often missed and not
diagnosed. They support GP’s and work with people who have been diagnosed to
improve social inclusion and support their well-being.

They train professionals including physiotherapists, occupational therapists, district
nurses. They offer dementia friends training to council staff, centre court, and the
Tandem centre. The aim is for everyone to commit to an action to improve dementia.

Page 2



The Borough Engagement Manager from Transport for London (TfL) shared the work
that the organisation is using to support customers with dementia. He report that TfL
use the Haringey checklist. This includes clear signage, contrasting colours for
signage and providing staff assistance. The aim is to increase the confidence of the
travelling public. All bus drivers are trained in raising awareness of hidden illnesses.

The Consultant in Public Health reported that there is a steering group which includes
membership from public health and Merton Clinical Commissioning Group are
developing a local dementia strategy. The Senior Public Health Principal said the
public health team have conducted wide range engagement to develop the needs
assessment and determine what to include in the dementia strategy.

The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health said she is championing this
issue and will continue to encourage councillors to complete the dementia friendly
training. It is also important that young people are included in dementia work both in
terms of diagnosis and as carers. Anne Reid, Dementia Nurse reported that the
dementia hub has a young person’s support group.

A panel member asked for an overview on how the dementia services fit together.
The Consultant in Public Health reported that the work of the steering group has
helped to raise diagnosis rates. The steering group was also focussed on setting up
the dementia hub, which was funded by adult social care. Primary and community
care also play a big role in the work of the hub.

A panel member asked the from Transport for London to outline how they support
people with dementia on the underground as there seems to be a reduction in station
assistants.

The Borough Engagement Manager reported that the closure of ticket offices will lead
to more station assistants however there are a number of challenges including
budget cuts alongside population growth. Transport for London also support local
projects, so are working on the development of Morden Town Centre.

A panel member said the hub is a very good service which we are very fortunate to
have in the borough. However there are concerns about the future of funding as well
as accessibility as the Hub is a long walk from the nearest bus stop. This presents a
challenge for people with disabilities as travel costs can be expensive. An example
was given of a lady with physical disabilities who pays £50 each time she attends the
Hub.

RESOLVED

The Panel asked the dementia steering group to consider ways to make Merton
dementia friendly and report back to the Panel in six months. The Panel would like
details on specific projects with associated timescales.

6  WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 6)

The Panel resolved to consider the public health budget at the next meeting and look
at the impact of recent task groups.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

Committee: Healthier Communities and Older People
Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date: 28 June 2016

Agenda item:

Wards: ALL

Subject: Urogynaecology Services at St Georges University Hospital NHS
Foundation Trust

Lead officer: Luke Edwards, Head of Corporate Governance, St George’s University
Hospital NHS Foundation Trust

Lead member: Councillor Peter McCabe, Chair of the Healthier Communities and
Older People Overview and Scrutiny Panel.

Contact officer: Stella Akintan, stella.akintan@merton.gov.uk; 020 8545 3390

Recommendations:

A. Panel are asked to comment on the plans for Urogynaecology services at St
George’s and the issues raised by staff and service users about the proposed
future plans for the service.

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1. At the 9t February meeting of this Panel representatives from St George's
University Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust attended the meeting to discuss
the future of the Urogynaecology service which had been temporarily
transferred to Croydon Hospital while a consultation was being carried out
on the future of the service. Service users also addressed the Panel to set
out their concerns.

1.2. Similar discussions about the service were also held at Sutton and Kingston
Scrutiny committees. Following these meetings a joint letter was sent to the
Chief Executive of St George’s expressing the concerns within scrutiny and
setting out the outcomes from each meeting. The joint letter and the
response from St George’s are attached.

1.3. Senior Representative will attend this meeting to provide an update on the
outcomes of the consultation and the future of the service. Service users will
also share their views with the Panel.

2 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS

The Healthier Communities and Older People Overview and Scrutiny Panel
can select topics for scrutiny review and for other scrutiny work as it sees fit,
taking into account views and suggestions from officers, partner
organisations and the public.

Cabinet is constitutionally required to receive, consider and respond to
scrutiny recommendations within two months of receiving them at a meeting.

Page 5


mailto:stella.akintan@blueyonder.co.uk

2.1.

3.1.

41.

5.1.

6.1.

71.

9.1.
10

11

11.1.

Cabinet is not, however, required to agree and implement recommendations
from Overview and Scrutiny. Cabinet could agree to implement some, or
none, of the recommendations made in the scrutiny review final report.

CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN OR PROPOSED
The Panel will be consulted at the meeting
TIMETABLE

The Panel will consider important items as they arise as part of their work
programme for 2016/17

FINANCIAL, RESOURCE AND PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS
None relating to this covering report
LEGAL AND STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS

None relating to this covering report. Scrutiny work involves consideration of
the legal and statutory implications of the topic being scrutinised.

HUMAN RIGHTS, EQUALITIES AND COMMUNITY COHESION
IMPLICATIONS

It is a fundamental aim of the scrutiny process to ensure that there is full and
equal access to the democratic process through public involvement and
engagin
[...]
don
SW17 0QT

Direct Line: 020 8725 1635

Chief Executive’s Office e-mail: simon.mackenzie@stgeorges.nhs.uk
Room 28, 1°' Floor, Grosvenor Wing

10™ June 2016

Guildhall

Kingston upon Thames
Surrey

KT11EU

Dear Councillor Day
Urogynaecology Subspeciality Service

Thank you for your letter of 25" February to Miles Scott regarding the public consultation on the
Urogynaecology Subspeciality Service. | apologise for the delay in responding to your letter.
Unfortunately the correspondence was misplaced as a result of the recent changes at St
George’s.

As you will be aware urogynaecology is a subspecialty of gynaecology for the management of
women with pelvic floor dysfunction. St George’s University Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust
(SGUH) provided an acute local and tertiary urogynaecology service as a subspecialty within
the Women’s Services directorate.

The urogynaecology service was suspended in June 2015 due to concerns about the safety
and governance of the service. External professional organisations had tried to intervene on
these issues without success. Following review by the division, the Medical Director and a
number of external parties, a decision was taken to suspend the service in order to give time to
better understand the available options that would reassure the trust that quality, safety and
governance could be restored. As a consequence of the decision to suspend the service a
number of steps were taken with immediate effect including the need to: find suitable alternative
provision for the patients; understand and manage the related impact on other services; and
ensure adequate engagement with key stakeholders with appropriate consideration afforded to
equality issues to guide future decision making.

| am aware that you have seen that papers and minutes from trust board meeting on the 3"
March which considered this issue. The trust board met on 3 March 2016 and supported the
proposal for the trust to begin a process of liaison with commissioners to 
[...]

Date: June 28, 2016

Agenda item:

Wards: ALL

Subject: MERTON IMPROVING ACCESS TO PSYCHOLOGICAL THERAPIES
(IAPT) SERVICE

Lead officer:

Lead member: Councillor Peter McCabe, Chair of the Healthier Communities and
Older People overview and scrutiny panel.

Contact officer: Stella Akintan, stella.akintan@merton.gov.uk; 020 8545 3390

Recommendations:
A. The Panel are asked to comment on this update.
B.

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1. This paper was prepared at the request of the Merton Overview and Scrutiny
Panel, to provide an update on performance, and an account of patient
experience, in the newly commissioned Merton IAPT (Improving Access to
Psychological Therapies) service. The specific queries addressed by this
paper are:-

e the number of people using the service,
e how well is the service working.
e the service’s venues, location and numbers accessing each venue.

DETAILS
2.1. Introduction and Background Information

Improving Access to Psychological Therapies (IAPT) is a national
programme that aims to make evidence based, clinically effective, talking
therapies available to the (adult) population of England with mild to moderate
forms of depression and anxiety. The national benchmark is that each
Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) district should commission an IAPT
service with sufficient size and capacity to treat 15% of the estimated local
population with depression or an anxiety disorder.

2.2. IAPT services in Merton were initially provided by South West London and
St George’s Mental Health NHS Trust (SWLStG). For a number of years,
the SWLStG service was unable to deliver the quantitative and qualitative
standards expected by commissioners. The decision was taken to revitalise
performance, and Merton CCG conducted an open procurement for a new
IAPT service. The organisation Addaction won the tender and has provided
the Merton IAPT service, ‘miapt’, since October 2015.

Page 11


mailto:stella.akintan@blueyonder.co.uk

2.3.
2.4.

2.5.
[...]
plications of the topic being scrutinised.

HUMAN RIGHTS, EQUALITIES AND COMMUNITY COHESION
IMPLICATIONS

It is a fundamental aim of the scrutiny process to ensure that there is full and
equal access to the democratic process through public involvement and
engaging with local partners in scrutiny reviews. Furthermore, the outcomes
of reviews are intended to benefit all sections of the local community.

CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS

None relating to this covering report. Scrutiny work involves consideration of
the crime and disorder implications of the topic being scrutinised.

RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS
None relating to this covering report

APPENDICES - THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE
PUBLISHED WITH THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT

BACKGROUND PAPERS

Page 18



Agenda Iltem 6

Committee: Healthier Communities and Older People
Overview and Scrutiny Panel

Date: 28t June 2016

Agenda item:

Wards: ALL

Subject: Public Health savings 2016/17

Lead officer: Dr Dagmar Zeuner, Director of Public Health.

Lead member: Tobin Byers. Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health.
Contact officer: Dr Dagmar Zeuner, Director of Public Health.

Recommendations:

A. To note and comment on the approach that Public Health has taken to identifying
savings for 2016/17 to meet the national and local savings targets

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1. The purpose of this report is to give the Committee an overview of the
approach that Public Health has taken to determine savings for 2016/17, given
the scale of the national reductions to the Public Health grant in Merton, as
elsewhere, as well as additional local pressures.

1.2. Merton Public Health team has had to make difficult decisions about how to
meet the required reduction to the grant, but has taken a considered and
structured approach to identifying savings and made every effort to mitigate
impact, including using Equality Impact Assessments to guide decision
making.

PUBLIC
[...]
NCIAL, RESOURCE AND PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS
Set out in the attached paper

LEGAL AND STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS

None: our approach to savings has taken into account the legal and statutory
implications

HUMAN RIGHTS, EQUALITIES AND COMMUNITY COHESION
IMPLICATIONS

Equalities Analyses have been undertaken for all relevant areas of Public
Health savings. The details of the Equalities Impact Analyses undertaken can
be found on the Merton Council external website by following the link:

Page 21



11

12

13

14

http://democracy.merton.gov.uk/mglssueHistoryHome.aspx?1ld=7518&0pt=0

CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS
None

RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS
None

APPENDICES - THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE PUBLISHED
WITH THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT

Chief Officer Key Decision paper - Public Health Budget Proposals 2016/17

BACKGROUND PAPERS
None

Page 22


http://democracy.merton.gov.uk/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=7518&Opt=0

Chief Officer: Simon Williams
Date: Thursday 3 March 2016
Wards: All

Subject: Chief Officer Key Decision - Public Health Budget Proposals 2016/17
Lead officer: Simon Williams, Director, Community and Housing

Lead member: Clir Caroline Cooper-Marbiah

Contact officer: Dagmar Zeuner, Director of Public Health

Recommendations:

1. For Chief Officer Key Decision to approve the proposed Public Health budget
savings proposals for 2016/17

2. To agree that any PH underspend in 2015/16 can be moved to Public Health
reserves, in line with the Public Health grant conditions, in order to help offset
cost pressures in 2016/17

15 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

15.1. This report sets out Public Health budget savings proposals for 2016/17. It
outlines the overall budget position and impact of the national savings and
corporate contributions.

15.2. The purpose of this paper is to provide information to support the Chief
Officer Key Decision to approve these Public Health savings proposals.

16 DETAILS

16.1. The final national
[...]
 REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT

Equalities Analyses for each of the savings areas as follows:
. EA PH1 Substance misuse
J EA PH2 Healthy Licensing and Planning post

o EA PHS5 Integrated weight management healthy lifestyle and stop
smoking service

. EA PH9 Health Checks

J EA PH10 Befriending

) EA PH11 Handyman scheme

. EA PH12 Community Outreach

o EA PH13 Health Visiting resources

. EA PH14 Children’s Public Health Programmes
J EA PH17 ESOL with health messaging

. EA PH18 Consultant HNA budget

BACKGROUND PAPERS
None

Page 32

Xiv



Agenda Item 7

Committee: Healthier Communities and Older People
Overview and Scrutiny Panel

Date: 28 June 2016

Agenda item:
Wards: ALL

Subject: Diabetes Task Group
Lead officer: Stella Akintan , Scrutiny Officer

Lead member: Councillor Peter McCabe, Chair of the Healthier Communities and
Older People overview and scrutiny panel.

Contact officer: Stella Akintan, stella.akintan@merton.gov.uk; 020 8545 3390

Recommendations:
A. That the Panel comment on the findings of the Diabetes Task Group
B.

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1. The purpose of the report is to provide the panel with and update and
overview of the work of the diabetes task group
DETAILS

2.1. Last municipal year this Panel set up a task group to consider how to

improve services for people with diabetes in Merton. The membership of the
panel was as follows:

2.2. Councillor Brian Lewis Lavender (Chairman)
Councillor Sally Kenny
Councillor Abdul Latif
Councillor Marsie Skette
Councillor Brenda Fraser
Councillor Suzanne Grocott
Councillor Joan Henry
Mr Saleem Sheikh

2.3. This report was inspired by the Greater London Assembly report ‘Blood
Sugar Rush’ Diabetes Time bomb in London, The report highlighted that
more and more people are contracting type 2 diabetes; largely due to rising
obesity and the increase in ethnic diversity in London. This has led to an
estimated 75 per cent increase over the last decade. Diabetes is now the
biggest single
[...]
tten up in a report with

Page 47




recommendations

Impact of the cuts in Adult
Social Care — promoting
independence and
resilience

Task group review

Panel member expressed some concern
that the topic will be too broad and will
need to be narrowed and defined.

Services for people who
have experienced brain

injury

Report to the panel

Joint working with citizen’s
advice and other local
partners

Report to the panel

Page 48




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Urogynaecology Services at St Georges University Hospital NHS Foundation Trust
	SWL JHOSC letter to Miles Scott 240216
	2016 06 08 urogynaecology Councillor Andrew Day

	5 Merton Improving Access to Psychological Therapies Service
	6 Public Health Savings 2016/17
	7 Diabetes Task Group
	8 Work Programme Report 2016-17



Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES AND OLDER PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL
28 JUNE 2016
(7.15 pm - 9.10 pm)
PRESENT: Councillors Councillor Peter McCabe (in the Chair), 

Councillor Mary Curtin, Councillor Suzanne Grocott, 
Councillor Sally Kenny, Saleem Sheikh, Hayley James, 
Councillor Laxmi Attawar and Councillor Marsie Skeete 
Councillor Stephen Crowe, Councillor Najeeb Latif

ALSO PRESENT: Professor Andrew Rhodes, Acting Medical Director, St Georges 
University  Hospital NHS Foundation Trust , Patrice Beveny, 
Senior Commissioning Manager, Merton Clinical Commissioning 
Group Sue Hilyard Director of Commissioning Operations, 
Merton CCG , Kerry Smith Director of Addaction,. Dagmar 
Zeuner, Director of Public Health, Stella Akintan Scrutiny Officer

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from Councillor Brian Lewis Lavender and Councillor 
Najeeb Latif attended as a substitute. 

Apologies were received from Councillor Abdul Latif and Councillor Stephen Crowe 
attended as a substitute.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

none

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a true and accurate record.

4 UROGYNAECOLOGY SERVICES AT ST GEORGES UNIVERSITY 
HOSPITAL NHS FOUNDATION TRUST (Agenda Item 4)

Professor Rhodes, Acting Medical Director provided an update on the latest position 
with the Urogynaecology Clinic which provides services for management of women 
with pelvic floor dysfunction at St George’s University Hospital NHS Foundation 
Trust. Professor Rhodes reported that feedback from service users and patients and 
scrutiny panels demonstrated that there is a strong desire to maintain a service in 
South West London. The St George’s Trust Board considered this and decided not to 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

permanently close the service. Wandsworth Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 
has been tasked with considering what level of service is required and where it will be 
located.

Panel members asked; if St George’s have the money to invest in another service,  
what is the timetable around the provision of a new service, if the service will be 
provided by GP’s. Professor Rhodes said the commissioners will decide the level of 
service that is required and provide the associated funding for it. The timetable is 
unclear but they expect a proposal later this year and if any new provision is agreed 
upon it is probable this will begin in the new financial year. 

A panel member asked if Wandsworth CCG will be taking the final decision even 
though Merton patients will be affected. Professor Rhodes reported that Wandsworth 
will be providing the majority of the funding. 

A panel member asked what action has been taken to address the concerns raised 
by patients about the service at Croydon hospital. Professor Rhodes reported that 
there had been no complaints in the last five to six months. New patients also have 
the option to go to St Helier, or Kingston hospitals. 
A panel member asked if Wandsworth CCG have involved South West London 
Women’s Action Group in the consultation. Professor Rhodes reported 
representatives from the group regularly attend St George’s Board however their  
involvement with the Wandsworth CCG will need to be confirmed.    
      
RESOLVED
The Chair on behalf of the Panel to write to Wandsworth CCG to ask them to involve 
South West London Women’s Action Group in the decision making process.

5 MERTON IMPROVING ACCESS TO PSYCHOLOGICAL THERAPIES 
SERVICE (Agenda Item 5)

Patrice Beveny, Senior Commissioning Manager, Merton Clinical Commissioning 
Group gave an overview of the report stating that Addaction took over the delivery of 
the contract in 2015. There have been some obstacles as Addaction had more 
patients than expected due to a miscalculation.  As a result they did not have the 
required level of staffing. A recovery plan was put into place and the service has 
improved but still need to meet targets on waiting times, recovery times and 
treatment. 

Sue Hilyard Director of Commissioning Operations, Merton CCG  said she had 
inherited a challenging position in January.  They are still cautious about advertising 
as they want to clear the back log and improve service.

Kerry Smith Director of Addaction  said they are taking self- referrals and referrals 
from the community. Addaction attend community events such as the Mitcham 
Carnival to raise awareness of their services.

Panel members raised concerns about  possible high turnover with the use of 
temporary staff to support people with mental health problems, the cost of the 



3

contract, what happens if people need immediate support.  The Director of Addaction  
reported that Addaction now has a full complement of staff, although temporary staff 
did commit to the organisation for long periods of time. The panel were informed that 
the service is on an activity based contract. A referral is assessed to determine the 
level of need and then prioritised.  

RESOLVED
The Improving Access to Psychological Therapies Team agreed to attend the panel 
in November to provide an update on the progress with the service.

6 PUBLIC HEALTH SAVINGS 2016/17 (Agenda Item 6)

The Director of Public Health reported that the department was required to make in- 
year savings. The July principles helped to guide difficult decisions by protecting 
vulnerable children and adults and making efficiencies to protect front line services. 
Public Health will also work with the Health and Wellbeing Board and departments 
across the council to embed public health principles.

A panel member asked if the saving for the de-commissioning of the handy man 
service is a false economy as this service can prevent older people having hazards in 
the home that can lead to falls. There is also £40,000 surplus in the savings budget.

The Director of Public Health reported that the savings plan is more stringent than 
target to manage uncertainty, they have also built in a small margin of error. All the 
services provided by public health team focus on prevention so there could be an 
impact in the longer term. The team are trying to not be short termed focussed and 
work in silos but rather look across the system to ensure minimum impact of budget 
savings. There is also a mop up service for handy man service.

A panel member said Age UK provide a handy man service and had to absorb 
additional costs following the end of the council service and would therefore like more 
details about the mop up service. The Director of Public Health agreed to provide 
details of the alternative to the handyman service 

A panel member asked what happened to the substance misuse procurement. The 
Director of Public Health explained that an attempt to procure a more efficient service 
has resulted in no bidders coming forward and hence the current contract had to be 
extended to ensure on-going service delivery. The reason for the unsuccessful 
procurement with hindsight is that the service specifications for the budget available 
were probably too ambitious  and therefore no bids were received. There has been 
significant learning from the process and the team is working now with providers and 
service users to re-design the service model.

A panel member expressed concern about the significant savings in Live-Well re-
procurement which will in turn lead to reductions in the smoking services. Again this 
prevention service is a false economy as it can prevent the onset of other more 
expensive health conditions other adverse outcomes such as increases in 
unemployment because of ill health.



4

 The Director of Public Health reported that the current system does not incentivise 
investment in prevention because the return on investment does not benefit those 
who invested.  For example the NHS will benefit from smoking cessation however the 
funding for the service  is provided from the public health budget of the local 
authority. The Sustainability and Transformation Plans jointly developed between the 
NHS and local authorities at a regional level  will seek to address this and take a 
holistic approach across the health system and make it easier for budgets to be 
pooled and organisations to work together.

A panel member queried the changes to the smoking cessation budget. The Director 
of Public Health reported that face to face interventions, that are most expensive  will 
be targeted at the most vulnerable. The Public Health team are looking at digital 
measures and information apps for universal access  to the service. There are on-
going discussions whether  the NHS could include smoking cessation in the long 
term conditions care pathways.

Councillor Stephen Crowe  put forward a motion asking the panel to support the 
public health budget except for the cuts to the  handy man service which he 
suggested could be funded from the £40,000 savings above target.

Councillors Crowe, Grocott and Latif voted in favour of the motion. 

No councillors voted against the motion

Councillors McCabe, Curtin, Kenny Attwar and Skette abstained from the motion.

The motion was carried.

RESOLVED

That officers consider the motion passed by this Panel 

That the Director provides more detail on alternatives to the handyman service.

7 DIABETES TASK GROUP (Agenda Item 7)

Task group members were thanked for their work. The Panel look forward to receiving the full 
report and recommendations.

RESOLVED
The summary of the work was noted by the Panel

8 WORK PROGRAMME REPORT 2016-17 (Agenda Item 8)

The work Programme was agreed.



5

The Panel agreed that the task group would look loneliness across the age ranges in 
the context of promoting resilience and independence. Councillors;  Grocott, Skeete, 
Atwar and Kenny agreed to participate in the review.

The Chair informed the Panel that Myrtle Agutter had resigned as co-opted member. 
The chair led the panel in thanking Myrtle for her extensive contribution over a long 
period of time.

RESOLVED

The panel agreed to write to Myrtle Agutter to thank her for her contribution to health 
scrutiny in Merton.


